

CNR No. DLST01-000848-2021
SC No. 28 of 2021
State Vs Vikesh Dogra
FIR No. 361/2020
PS Saket

13.10.2023

Present: Dr. Dinesh Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused on bail.
Sh. Waseem, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.
Ms. Shama Chauhan, Ld. Legal Counsel from DCW.
PW2 / Prosecutrix 'J' in person.

Ld. Additional PP for State has been assigned to this Court on sharing basis.

Heard. Records perused.

PW2 / Prosecutrix 'J' has been further examined-in-chief by State from 03:00 PM to 04:35 PM. Her further examination-in-chief for tomorrow i.e. 14.10.2023 is deferred as it is already 04:35 PM.

List now for further prosecution evidence on date already fixed i.e. **14.10.2023 at 02:00 PM.**

In the wake of witnesses getting discharged with incomplete testimony due to want of time, I wish to bring it to the knowledge of worthy Director, Department of Prosecution that this Court is a designated Special Court of Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe (Prevention of Atrocities) Act 1989; Protection of Interest of Depositors (in financial establishment) Act 2018; Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act 2016; Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992; Drugs & Cosmetics

Contd....

:2:

Act 1940 and Protection of Human Rights Act 1993, and, therefore, in order to reduce inconvenience to witnesses which is being caused either due to their being discharged unexamined or their delayed examination by Ld. Additional Prosecutor for the State, who is being assigned the work of two Courts, regular Additional Prosecutor may be appointed for this Court at the earliest.

Copy of this Order be sent to worthy Director, Department of Prosecution for information and necessary action.

Copy be also sent to worthy Registrar General, High Court of Delhi.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/13.10.2023**