

SC No. 28 of 2021
State Vs Vikesh Dogra
FIR No. 361/2020
PS Saket

04.07.2025

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. Subhash Solanki, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
PW Sh. Rajesh Kumar, Asst. Director, Doordarshan
Kendra, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh in person.

PW9 Sh. Rajesh Kumar has been examined-in-chief
by State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused and
discharged.

Request for exemption has been received on behalf
of PW/WSI Kamlesh on the ground that she is unwell.

Report regarding status of FSL Result has been filed
by SHO PS Saket wherein it is submitted that despite issuance of
priority letter to expedite the FSL Result, same is not yet ready.

Perusal of record shows that examination-in-chief of
victim/complainant PW2 'J' was deferred on 09.11.2023 for want
of FSL Result along with mobile phone of the victim and it is
more than one and a half year that the further examination-in-
chief of the victim could not be recorded for want of FSL Result.

In view of the afore-said, **Director FSL is directed to
expedite the FSL result in the present case as the case pertains to
the year 2020 and to file a report in this respect on or before next
date of hearing.**

Contd....

:2:

In the meantime, let PWs W/SI Kamlesh and Ct. Ramniwas (mentioned at Serial No. 07 and 12 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 18.09.2025.

Copy of this Order be served to Director FSL through SHO concerned.

**(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/04.07.2025**