

SC No. 28 of 2021
State Vs Vikesh Dogra
FIR No. 361/2020
PS Saket

08.12.2025

Present: Sh. Arun Kumar Singh, Ld. Additional PP for State.
Accused in person on bail.
Sh. Subhash Solanki, Ld. Counsel for the accused
with Adv. Sh. Bhaskar Vashisth.
PW W/SI Kamlesh in person.

Clarification report of ACP Hauz Khas in respect of correct belt number and PIS number of Ct. Ram Niwas has been received wherein it is submitted that the correct belt no. is 3045/SD and PIS No. is 28107157.

PW10 W/SI Kamlesh has been examined-in-chief by State, cross-examined on behalf of the accused and discharged.

Request for exemption has been received on behalf of PW/Inspector Jitender Malik on the ground that he is engaged in investigation of case FIR No. 325/25 PS Shakarpur Delhi.

Report of DCP concerned regarding status of FSL Result has been received wherein it is submitted that the FSL Result is still not ready.

The case pertains to the year 2020 and six years have been passed. Neither FSL Result has been filed nor the case property has been retrieved back from FSL for the purpose of trial.

Contd....

:2:

Let notice be also issued to Director FSL with a request to expedite the FSL Result in the present case. SHO concerned / IO shall coordinate and get file the FSL Result through supplementary charge-sheet. In case of any lapses, he shall appear in person to apprise this Court the problem investigating agency is facing in getting the FSL report.

In the meantime, examination of remaining prosecution witnesses be continued.

Let PWs SI Jitender Malik, Sh. Akshay Sharma and Ct. Ram Niwas having belt no. 3045/SD & PIS No. 28107157 (mentioned at Serial No. 8, 11 and 12 respectively in the list of witnesses) be summoned through the SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

MHC(M) with case property, if any, be also summoned for next date of hearing.

List now for further prosecution evidence on 10.02.2026.

Copy of this Order be dispatched to SHO concerned/ IO as well as Director FSL for compliance.

(Samar Vishal)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/08.12.2025